

No. 12-3

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON and JONATHAN M. ZANG,

Petitioners,

v.

FMR LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

INDIRA TALWANI
SEGAL ROITMAN, LLP
111 Devonshire St.
Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 742-0208

KEVIN G. POWERS
RODGERS, POWERS & SCHWARTZ, LLP
18 Tremont St.
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 742-7010

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Conflict Between The First Circuit and The Administrative Review Board Warrants Review by This Court.....	1
II. The Decision of The First Circuit Is Clearly Incorrect.....	9
III. The Views of The ARB and The Department of Labor Are Entitled To Weight	12
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	9
<i>Fleszar v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 598 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	1
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	1
<i>Platone v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 130 S.Ct. 622 (2009).....	3
<i>Spinner v. David Landau & Associates, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1999677 (ARB May 31, 2012)	1, 2, 3, 7, 12
<i>U.S. v. Gaither</i> , 533 F.Supp.2d 540 (W.D.Pa. 2008)	4
<i>U.S. v. Lopez-De LaCruz</i> , 431 F.Supp.2d 200 (D.P.R. 2006).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
Section 15(d)	10
Section 806, Sarbanes Oxley Act	9, 10, 11
Section 922, Dodd-Frank Act	6
Section 1107, Sarbanes-Oxley Act	4
Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act	10
15 U.S.C. § 78-6(h).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1513	4
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(4).....	4
Communications Act.....	1
Dodd-Frank Act	5
Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act.....	2
Pole Attachments Act	2
BRIEFS:	
Brief for Respondent in Opposition, <i>Platone v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 09-55 (Oct. 16, 2009)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Eugene Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	2
National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> (2011).....	8
Securities and Exchange Commission, Division of Enforcement, <i>Enforcement Manual</i> , part 5.2 (March 9, 2012)	5
